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TVS Motor  

Weak quarter; EV risk looms 

TVS Motor (TVSL)'s 1QFY22 EBITDA margin at 7% was below consensus and our estimates as 
operating deleverage hurt margins. The company could offset raw material inflation better 
than peers through price hikes, product mix improvement and cost rationalisation 
measures. The management indicated that demand has started to recover to pre-lockdown 
levels with the easing of regional lockdowns. On the electric vehicles (EV) front, the 
company has announced investments of Rs 3bn in the current year towards product 
development and capacity expansion (currently 120,000 units per annum); delay in 
launching products (especially in the mass market segment) can hurt its volume growth. The 
exports (30% of sales) momentum remains strong and TVSL expects demand to outperform 
domestic sales. It expects input costs to increase in 2Q and thus margin pressure to 
continue. We cut our FY22/23E EBITDA by 7%/4% to factor in the margin weakness. We 
maintain our HOLD rating with a target price of Rs 585 (13x FY23E EV/EBITDA; in line with 
Hero/Bajaj Auto). Key risk: Delay in launching EVs (see our detailed note) will hurt the 
valuation multiple and lead to a change in our rating.  

Key concall takeaways: 

 Domestic demand scenario and outlook: The management highlighted that demand has 
started picking up with the easing of lockdowns and July sales have been higher 
sequentially. Given the increasing vaccination rate and expectations of a revival in rural 
economy, the management expects significant demand recovery in 2QFY22.  

 Premiumisation trend continues: The demand for its premium brands like Apache, Ntorq 
and Jupiter Grande is improving consistently (forming ~37% of sales in 1QFY22). The 
company plans to launch a series of new models in 2HFY22. 

 Exports demand: TVSL expects the momentum in the export markets to remain robust 
on the back of stable oil prices, currency availability and a stable socio-economic 
environment. Export revenue for the quarter stood at Rs 18bn (higher-ever), up ~8% 
QoQ. It has a healthy export order book and expects to continue outperforming the 
industry. The management highlighted that it is seeing premiumisation in its export 
markets as well. 

 Scooterisation to pick-up: Scooter demand was significantly hit by the COVID-led 
demand weakness in urban markets in FY21. The management expects the share of 
scooters (including e-scooters) to structurally increase from the current levels of 31-32% 
of total 2W sales.    

 RM costs and price hikes: TVSL took an average price hike of 1.1% in 4QFY21 and has 
taken another price hike of ~2.4% in July’21 given the consistent escalation in commodity 
costs. The management expects commodity prices to continue to harden in 2QFY22 and 
it may take further price increases to offset the impact. Vehicle prices have increased by 
15-20% (including the BS6 hike) from the FY20 levels.   

 E-2W plans: The company has accelerated its EV strategy and plans to expand its EV 
capacity (currently at 120,000 units p.a.), develop new products to strengthen its EV 
portfolio in the 2W & 3W segments (E-3W currently under development) and enhance 
the overall EV ecosystem (domestic and export markets) over the next 1-2 years. TVSL’s 
existing e-scooter offering iQube is receiving a strong customer response and has a 
healthy order book. iQube is currently available in 6 cities and the company plans to 
expand pan-India by the end of this fiscal.  

 Capex and investments: The company guided for a capex of ~Rs 8bn in FY22E vs. 
guidance of Rs 5-6bn earlier, mainly towards capacity enhancement and new product 
development (Rs 3bn for EVs in FY22E). Additionally, it may invest ~Rs 1-1.3bn towards 
TVS Credit Services during the year (Rs 500mn invested YTD FY22). 
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RESULT UPDATE 
Sector: Auto Rating: HOLD  

CMP: Rs 562 Target Price: Rs 585  

Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 52,653 / 15,778 

Bloomberg TVSL IN 

Equity shares (mn) 475mn 

52-wk High/Low Rs 666 / 385 

Face value Rs 1 

M-Cap (Rs bn)/(USD bn) Rs 267bn / USD 3.6bn 

3-m Avg volume USD 11.3mn 

  

Financial Snapshot (Rs bn)  

Y/E  Mar       FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Volume growth (%) (6) 13 10 

Net Sales 167,505 196,441 215,834 

EBIDTA 14,286 18,472 21,742 

PAT 6,120 9,809 11,997 

EPS (Rs) 13 21 25 

PE (x) 47.5 29.6 24.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.4 15.8 13.1 

RoE (%) 16 21 21 

RoCE (%) 17 23 24 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shareholding pattern (%)  

 Jun ’21 Mar ’21 Dec ’20 

Promoter 52.3 57.4 57.4 

–Pledged - - - 

FII 13.9 12.3 11.2 

DII 24.3 20.9 21.4 

Others 9.5 9.4 10.0 

  Stock Performance (1-year)  
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Outlook and valuation: We estimate TVSL to report volume/revenue/EBITDA/APAT CAGRs of 
11%/14%/23%/41% between FY21-23E. At the CMP, the stock trades at 21.9x PER and 11.8x 
FY23E EV/EBITDA. 

Exhibit 1:  Reported numbers vs. expectations 

Rs mn Reported Est Var % Consensus Var % 

Net Sales 39,344 38,493 2.2 38,802 1.4 

EBITDA 2,738 3,554 (23.0) 3,185 (14.0) 

EBITDA Margin (%) 7.0 9.2 (227) 8.2 (125) 

Adj PAT 833 1,619 (48.5) 1,250 (33.4) 

Adj EPS 1.8 3.4 (48.5) 2.6 (33.4) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly performance 

Rs mn 1QFY21 2QFY21 3QFY21 4QFY21 1QFY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Sales 14,317 46,055 53,914 53,219 39,344 174.8 (26.1) 

- Consumption of Raw Material 10,864 35,246 41,031 40,098 29,790 174.2 (25.7) 

(% of Net Sales) 75.9 76.5 76.1 75.3 75.7 (16) 37 

- Staff Expenditure 1,970 2,143 2,691 2,681 2,609 32.4 (2.7) 

(% of Net Sales) 13.8 4.7 5.0 5.0 6.6 (713) 159 

- Other Expenditure 1,972 4,365 5,081 5,079 4,207 113.4 (17.2) 

(% of Net Sales) 13.8 9.5 9.4 9.5 10.7 (308) 115 

Total Expenditure 14,806 41,754 48,803 47,858 36,606 147.2 (23.5) 

EBITDA -488 4,301 5,111 5,361 2,738 (660.8) (48.9) 

EBITDA Margin (%) (3.4) 9.3 9.5 10.1 7.0 1,037 (311) 

Depriciation 911 1,331 1,329 1,366 1,431 57.1 4.7 

EBIT (1,399) 2,970 3,782 3,995 1,307 (193.4) (67.3) 

Interest 523 407 291 195 300 (42.7) 53.5 

Other income 26 111 124 69 16 (38.6) (77.1) 

PBT (1,896) 2,674 3,615 3,869 1,023 (154.0) (73.6) 

Tax (505) 712 959 977 190 (137.6) (80.5) 

Tax Rate (%) 27% 27% 27% 25% 19% (806) (666) 

Adjusted PAT -1,391 1,963 2,656 2,892 833 (159.9) (71.2) 

Exceptional Item 0 0 0 0 -302 NA NA 

Reported PAT -1,391 1,963 2,656 2,892 531 (138.2) (81.6) 

EPS (INR) -2.9 4.1 5.6 6.1 1.1 (138.2) (81.6) 

Total Volumes (In Nos) 266,913 867,834 989,517 927,579 657,758 146.4 (29.1) 

Net Realisation (INR) 53,640 53,069 54,485 57,374 59,815 11.5 4.3 

EBITDA / Vehicle (INR) -1,829 4,956 5,166 5,780 4,162 (327.6) (28.0) 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 3: Volume mix 

(In Nos) 1QFY21 2QFY21 3QFY21 4QFY21 1QFY22 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Motorcycles 118,935 365,638 425,845 431,343 405,289 240.8 (6.0) 

Scooters 82,006 269,524 311,039 298,357 139,435 70.0 (53.3) 

Mopeds 54,467 199,184 214,995 156,914 73,977 35.8 (52.9) 

Total 2W 255,408 834,346 951,879 886,614 618,701 142.2 (30.2) 

3Ws 11,505 33,488 37,638 40,965 39,057 239.5 (4.7) 

Total Volumes 266,913 867,834 989,517 927,579 657,758 146.4 (29.1) 

Exports 77,914 215,899 260,863 322,137 328,105 321.1 1.9 

Source: Company, SIAM, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 4: Aggressive price hikes taken since April’20 
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Source: Company, industry, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 5: Revenues and YoY growth quarterly trend   Exhibit 6: Gross margin and EBITDA margin quarterly trend    
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 7: Quarterly volume trend     Exhibit 8: Quarterly EBITDA margins trend 
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Exhibit 9: Revenue and YoY growth annual trend   Exhibit 10: EBITDA and EBITDA margin % annual trend 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Exhibit 11: Segment-wise annual volumes  

 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Motorcycles 793,479 960,559 1,016,807 1,074,442 1,355,576 1,560,519 1,363,579 1,343,194 1,571,676 1,681,693 

YoY growth % 6% 21% 6% 6% 26% 15% -13% -1% 17% 7% 

Scooters 475,668 709,612 812,527 870,171 1,134,918 1,301,115 1,075,218 959,645 1,043,451 1,185,914 

YoY growth % 8% 49% 15% 7% 30% 15% -17% -11% 9% 14% 

Mopeds 730,172 765,182 738,547 910,670 876,932 896,917 650,799 625,428 676,117 756,681 

YoY growth % -8% 5% -3% 23% -4% 2% -27% -4% 8% 12% 

Total 2W 1,999,319 2,435,354 2,567,881 2,855,283 3,367,427 3,758,551 3,089,596 2,928,267 3,291,244 3,624,289 

YoY growth % 1% 22% 5% 11% 18% 12% -18% -5% 12% 10% 

3Ws 80,842 108,379 110,821 69,254 98,684 156,434 173,911 123,596 149,142 163,626 

YoY growth % 64% 34% 2% -38% 42% 59% 11% -29% 21% 10% 

Total Volumes 2,080,161 2,543,733 2,678,702 2,924,537 3,466,111 3,914,985 3,263,507 3,051,863 3,440,386 3,787,915 

YoY growth % 2% 22% 5% 9% 19% 13% -17% -6% 13% 10% 

Exports 315,019 415,844 453,800 422,216 574,215 761,738 840,818 876,813 1,089,513 1,169,836 

YoY growth % 28% 32% 9% -7% 36% 33% 10% 4% 24% 7% 

Domestic 1,765,142 2,127,889 2,224,902 2,502,321 2,891,896 3,153,247 2,422,689 2,175,050 2,350,873 2,618,078 

YoY growth % -1% 21% 5% 12% 16% 9% -23% -10% 8% 11% 

Source: Company, SIAM, Systematix Institutional Research  

 



 
 

29 July 2021 

 

5 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

TVS Motor 

 

FINANCIALS (STANDALONE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 182,099 164,233 167,505 196,441 215,834 

Growth, % 20  (10) 2  17  10  

RM expenses -138,423 -121,359 -127,239 -149,688 -163,602 

Employee expenses -9,226 -9,384 -9,485 -10,623 -11,685 

Other expenses -20,118 -20,031 -16,497 -17,658 -18,804 

EBITDA (Core) 14,332 13,459 14,286 18,472 21,742 

Growth, % 27  (6) 6  29  18  

Margin, % 7.9  8.2  8.5  9.4  10.1  

Depreciation -3,993 -4,890 -4,937 -5,698 -6,318 

EBIT 10,340 8,568 9,349 12,775 15,425 

Growth, % 31  (17) 9  37  21  

Margin, % 5.7  5.2  5.6  6.5  7.1  

Interest paid -806 -1,022 -1,416 -497 -398 

Other Income 75 321 330 462 554 

Non-recurring Items 0  (323) 0  0  0  

Pre-tax profit 9,609 7,867 8,262 12,739 15,581 

Tax provided -2,908 -1,622 -2,142 -2,930 -3,584 

Profit after tax 6,701 6,246 6,120 9,809 11,997 

Others (Minorities, Associates) - - - - - 

Net Profit 6,701 5,922 6,120 9,809 11,997 

Growth, % 1  (12) 3  60  22  

Net Profit (adjusted) 6,701 6,246 6,120 9,809 11,997          

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research;  
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Cash & bank 438 4,192 9,298 6,298 12,812 

Marketable securities  cost 0 0 0 0 0 

Debtors 14,141 12,814 8,700 10,203 11,210 

Inventory 11,759 10,389 11,518 10,764 11,827 

Loans & advances 0  0  0  0  0  

Other current assets 6,974 8,305 6,423 6,744 7,082 

Total current assets 33,313 35,699 35,939 34,009 42,930 

Investments 23,006 26,059 33,145 36,145 39,145 

Gross fixed assets 53,333 61,430 67,471 74,971 82,971 

Less: Depreciation -27,540 -32,430 -37,367 -43,065 -49,383 

Add: Capital WIP 1,166 2,854 2,787 2,787 2,787 

Net fixed assets 25,793 28,999 30,104 31,906 33,588 

Total assets 83,278 93,612 101,975 104,846 118,450 

Current liabilities 29,239 28,864 39,216 34,310 37,446 

Provisions 4,661 7,240 8,739 9,613 10,574 

Total current liabilities 33,900 36,104 47,955 43,922 48,020 

Non-current liabilities 2,126 1,581 1,955 1,955 1,955 

Total liabilities 36,026 37,684 49,909 45,877 49,974 

Paid-up capital 475  475  475  475  475  

Reserves & surplus 32,998 35,706 41,234 50,210 61,373 

Shareholders’ equity 33,473 36,181 41,710 50,685 61,848 

Total equity & liabilities 83,278 93,612 101,975 104,846 118,450    

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit 9,609 7,867 8,262 12,739 15,581 

Depreciation 3,993 4,890 4,937 5,698 6,318 

Chg in working capital -3,813 3,572 16,717 -5,102 1,690 

Total tax paid -2,908 -1,622 -2,142 -2,930 -3,584 

CFO 8,170 14,040 25,609 10,440 19,849 

Capital expenditure -5,922 -7,150 -5,587 -7,500 -8,000 

Chg in marketable securities 0 0 0 0 0 

Chg in investments -2,652 -3,053 -7,086 -3,000 -3,000 

CFI -8,499 -12,992 -9,206 -10,038 -10,446 

Free cash flow  2,247 6,889 20,022 2,940 11,849 

Debt raised/(repaid) 3,410 5,967 -9,391 -2,071 -1,657 

Dividend (incl. tax) -1,946 -2,239 -490 -834 -834 

CFF 659 2,706 -11,296 -3,402 -2,888 

Net chg in cash  329  3,754  5,106  (3,000) 6,514  

Opening cash balance 109 438 4,192 9,298 6,298 

Closing cash balance 438 4,192 9,298 6,298 12,812 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

EPS (INR) 14  13  13  21  25  

PER (x) 43.4  46.6  47.5  29.6  24.2  

Price/Book (x) 8.7  8.0  7.0  5.7  4.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.2  22.8  20.4  15.8  13.1  

EV/Net sales (x) 1.7  1.9  1.7  1.5  1.3  

RoE (%) 22  18  16  21  21  

RoCE (%) 23  17  17  23  24  

Fixed Asset turnover (x) 3.4  2.7  2.5  2.6  2.6  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.6  0.6  0.0  0.0  0.0  

Receivable (days) 29  29  19  19  19  

Inventory (days) 26  25  27  22  22  

Payable (days) 64  70  93  70  70  

Revenue Growth (%) 20  (10) 2  17  10  

EBIDTA Growth (%) 27  (6) 6  29  18  

EPS Growth, % 1  (7) (2) 60  22  

Net D/E ratio (x) 0.4  0.4  0.0  0.0  (0.1)         

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Ronak Sarda, Poorvi Banka; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or issuers 
referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research 
report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in 
making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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